74 Alternatively, we could have used the top of the range for the pre-tax real WACC currently being
consulted on as part of the wholesale mobile voice call termination review – which is 8.8%.  A smaller
upper value for the WACC sensitivity would have a commensurately lower impact on the NPV.

Statement on routing calls to ported telephone numbers

34

Table 7: Individual sensitivity scenarios - where we have information on the high/low
value75

Input

Sensitivity analysis

 NPV £m

Change relative
to base case £m

Base case NPV 9
Low cost solution for
implementing direct routing
(described above)76

65

+56

Projection of onward routed
minutes based on scenario 177

32

(described above)

+22

Projection of onward routed
minutes based on scenario 278

17

(described above)

+8

Pre tax real WACC high value
11.5%

3 -6

Pre tax real WACC low value
6.5%

12 2

Table 8: Individual sensitivity scenarios - using +/-20% relative to the base case79

NPV £m

Change
relative to base
case £m

NPV £m

Change
relative to
base case £m

Base case NPV 9

 +20% change relative to
base case

-20% change relative to
base case

Onward routed
minutes80

22

13 -3 -13

Donor conveyance
costs

21 +11 -2 -11

Operator specific
capex (based on
CDB solution)

-1 -10 20 +10

% of minutes which
are all call trapped
81

2

-7 17 +7

75 All £m values are rounded to the nearest million.
76 We have assumed that the ongoing operating costs for the SRF solution are around 5% of the total
estimated industry level capital costs for the SRF solution.  There may be additional signalling costs
associated with the SRF solution which we have not captured in this scenario.  This means the NPV
could be overstated.
77 In this scenario the volume of traffic using MNP transit remains at the base case value as described
above.  The forecast for onward routed minutes affects the amount of traffic attracting donor

[…]

lower benefits and higher costs.  The ‘high case’ scenario reflects input values that
yield larger benefits and lower costs.  The results are set out in the table below:

81 In this scenario the volume of traffic using MNP transit remains at the base case value.
82  We have not attempted to construct probability distributions for each input value, but we generally
consider it reasonable to regard the probabilities as being larger in the region of the base case value
and lower for values further away (e.g. in the tails of the distribution).

Statement on routing calls to ported telephone numbers

36

Table 10: Low and high case NPV scenarios for mobile originated calls to mobile
ported numbers (based on 7 and 10 year horizon)83

Scenarios

Inputs and NPV £m

Value of input in high
case scenario

Value of input in low
case scenario

Costs of implementation Low cost (SRF) solution
Operator specific capex

+20% (based on CDB
solution)

Onward routed minutes

Projection of onward
routed minutes based

on scenario 184 -20% relative to base
(described above)

Pre tax real WACC 6.5% 11.5%

Donor conveyance costs +20% relative to base -20% relative to base

% of minutes which are call
trapped -20% relative to base + 20% relative to base

NPV (7 years) 80 -26
NPV (10 years) 111 -2685

4.86 Achieving a significantly positive NPV relies on using a low cost solution to
implement direct routing.  As noted earlier, the low cost solution (the SRF approach)
has not been developed and there is no agreed specification for it.  Therefore, the
cost estimates we have used in the ‘high case’ scenario are quite speculative (albeit
that they were developed on the basis of information gathered from MNOs86 on an
informal basis as explained above).

 T-Mobile/Orange Joint Venture87

4.87 Vodafone noted that the T-Mobile/Orange joint venture (JV) might impact on the CBA
for direct routing, since a volume of minutes that was previously onward routed off-